

Government of West Bengal Office of the District Magistrate & District Election Officer North 24-Parganas, Barasat Administrative Building, 4th Floor, Pin- 700124 Expenditure Monitoring Cell E-mail: eemn24pgs@gmail.com

ORDER

In terms of ECI's Memo no - 76/ECI/SOP/EEM/EEPS/2023 dated- 23/11/2023 in respect to the General Election of Lok Sabha 2024, District Grievance Committee of North 24 Parganas is hereby constituted with the following Officers:

Sl.	Name	Designation	Contact No.
1	C:D: 11D		(WhatsApp)
	Sri Pinaki Ranjan Pradhan, WBCS, Exe.	AEO, ZP	9051718899
2	Sri Indra Kumar Naskar, WBCS, Exe.	OC Expenditure Monitoring	9432598080
		Cell	
3	Sri Tanmoy Majhi, WBA&AS	Treasury Officer, Barasat	7595068158
		Treasury -Ⅱ	

The duties of District Grievance Committee are given below:

- To Suo moto examine each case of seizure made by Police or SST or FS and where the committee
 finds that no FIR /complaint has been filed against the seizure or where the seizure is not linked
 with any candidate or political party or any election campaign etc.
- 2. To take immediate steps to order release of such cash etc. to such persons from whom the cash was seized after passing speaking order to that effect. If the release of cash is more than Rs. 10(Ten) Lac, the Nodal Officer income tax shall be kept informed before the release is effected.
- 3. To mention the procedure of appeal against seizure in the seizure document and also to inform such person at the time of seizure of cash.
- 4. To ensure that during the election process the District Grievance Committee will meet once in 24 Hours at a predeclared place and time.
- 5. To maintain all the information pertaining to release of cash by the Nodal Officer of Expenditure Monitoring in expenditure monitoring register serially date wise with the details regarding amount of cash intercepted /seized and date of release to the person (s) concerned.
- 6. In no case, the matter relating to seized cash/valuable shall be kept pending in Malkhana/treasury for more than 7 days after the date of poll, unless any FIR/complaint is filed. The District Grievance Committee should ensure no delay in taking decisions and keep pending any case unnecessarily up to the 7 day of date of Poll.

District Election Officer 22/03/24

District Magistrate North 24 Parganas

Memo No. 379 (22) /EEM -X11/PGE-24

Dated. 22/03/24

Copy forwarded for information and for necessary action to:-

- 1) The Commissioner of Police, Barrackpore / Bidhannagar PD
- 2) RO (All), North 24 Parganas
- 3) The Superintendent of Police, Barasat / Bongaon / Basirhat PD.
- 4) The ADM (All), North 24 Parganas
- 6) The PD, DRDC & OC Expenditure Monitoring Cell, North 24 Parhganas.
- 7) SDO (All), North 24 Parganas.
- 8) ARO (All), North 24 Parganas
- 9) Asst. Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, North 24 Parganas
- 10) Asst. Director, IT, North 24 Parganas.
- 11) The Deputy Director, Revenue, North 24 Pargans.
- 12) Supdt. Of Exice, North 24 Parganas, Barrackpore / Bidhannagr.
- Dist. Forest Officer, North 24 Parganas.
- Supdt of Post Office, North 24 Parganas.
- 15) LDM, North 24 Parganas.
- 16) Customs, North 24 Parganas.
- 17) The OC, MCC, North 24 Parganas.
- 18) The OC, Election, North 24 Parganas.
- 19) The Treasury Officer, Barasat Treasury -II, North 24 Parganas
- 20) BDO (All), North 24 Parganas
- 21) The DICO, North 24 Pargans.
- 22) The CA to DEO & DM, North 24 Parganas.

54/-

District Election Officer & District Magistrate North 24 Parganas